Incentives
Instructor Lesson Plan
Time Required: 2.25 Hours

Table of Contents

2Lesson Description


4Introduction to Incentives


5References


6Topic 1: What is the Incentive Program?


7Topic 2: What Generates an Incentive?


8Topic 3: Forbearance


9Topic 4: Repayment Plan


10Topic 5: Loan Modification


11Topic 6: Compromise Sale


12Topic 7: Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure


13Practical Exercises


15Practical Exercise Answer Key


17Lesson Review, Assessment, and Wrap-up




	Lesson Description

	The information below provides the instructor with an overview of the lesson and the materials that are required to effectively present this instruction.

	TMS #
	3845239

	Prerequisites
	Prior to this lesson, the Loan Technicians and Assistant Loan Technicians should have had training on the loss mitigation alternatives and knowledge of the VALERI system. 

	target audience
	The target audience for Incentives training is Loan Technicians and Assistant Loan Technicians. 


	Time Required
	2.25 hours

	Materials/
TRAINING AIDS
	Lesson materials:

· Incentives PowerPoint Presentation

· Incentives Student Handout Packet 

	Training Area/Tools 
	The following are required to ensure the trainees are able to meet the lesson objective: 

· Classroom or private area suitable for participatory discussions

· Seating, writing materials, and writing surfaces for trainee note taking and participation 

· Student Handout Packet, which includes a practical exercise

· Large writing surface (easel pad, chalkboard, dry erase board, overhead projector, etc.) with appropriate writing materials

· Computer with PowerPoint software to present the lesson material

Trainees require access to the following tools: 

· VA TMS to complete the assessment

· VALERI 

	Pre-Planning 


	· Become familiar with all training materials by reading the Instructor Lesson Plan while simultaneously reviewing the corresponding PowerPoint slides. This will provide you the opportunity to see the connection between the Lesson Plan and the slides, which will allow for a more structured presentation during the training session. 
· Become familiar with the content of the student handouts and their association to the Lesson Plan. 

· Practice is the best guarantee of providing a quality presentation. At a minimum, do a complete walkthrough of the presentation to practice coordination between this Lesson Plan, the Student Handout, and the PowerPoint slides and ensure your timing is on track with the length of the lesson. 

· Ensure that there are copies of all handouts before the training session.

· When required, reserve the training room.

· Arrange for equipment such as flip charts, an overhead projector, and any other equipment (as needed).

· Talk to people in your office who are most familiar with this topic to collect experiences that you can include as examples in the lesson. 

· This lesson plan belongs to you. Feel free to highlight headings, key phrases, or other information to help the instruction flow smoothly. Feel free to add any notes or information that you need in the margins. 

	Training Day 


	· Arrive as early as possible to ensure access to the facility and computers. 

· Become familiar with the location of restrooms and other facilities that the trainees will require. 

· Test the computer and projector to ensure they are working properly. 

· Before class begins, open the PowerPoint presentation to the first slide. This will help to ensure the presentation is functioning properly. 

· Make sure that a whiteboard or flip chart and the associated markers are available.

· Provide a sign in sheet and at the conclusion of the session, ensure that all trainees sign in. 


	Introduction to Incentives

	INSTRUCTOR INTRODUCTION
	Complete the following:

· Introduce yourself
· Orient learners to the facilities

· Ensure that all learners have the required handouts

	time required
	.08 hour

	Purpose of Lesson
Explain the following:

	This lesson is intended to enable the student to properly recommend payment or non-payment of incentives. This lesson will contain discussions and exercises that will allow you to gain a better understanding of: 
· Special Forbearance Incentives
· Repayment Plan Incentives
· Loan Modification Incentives
· Compromise Sale Incentives

· Deed in Lieu Incentives

	Lesson Objective

Discuss the following:

Slide 2
 Handout  4
	In order to accomplish the purpose of this lesson, the loan technician  will be required to complete an assessment that covers the following lesson objective: 

Given access to VALERI and supporting documents of a deed in lieu incentive, a compromise sale incentive, a loan modification incentive, a repayment plan incentive, and a special forbearance incentive, the loan technician will be able to determine in each instance if the servicer is entitled to the incentive payment, correctly recommending payment or non-payment at least 80% of the time.


	
	

	Motivation
	The knowledge gained in this training will enable Loan Technicians to correctly make decisions to recommend payment or denial of incentives.  This will result in fewer appeals. 


	References

	Slide 3

 Handout 3
	38 US Code of Federal Regulations 36.4319 Servicer loss-mitigation options and incentives.
38 US Code of Federal Regulations 36.4318 Servicer tier ranking.


	Topic 1: What is the Incentive Program?

	Introduction
	This topic will allow the trainee to gain a better understanding the incentive program and how the incentive amount is determined.



	Time Required
	.17 hours

	OBJECTIVE/
Teaching Points


	Topic objective:

· Given access to VALERI, the loan technician will be able to explain what the purpose of the incentive program is and how to determine the incentive amount. 




	Definition of the Incentive Program

	A payment program to motivate servicers to do all they can to keep veterans in their homes, avoid foreclosure, recognize servicers that are high performing, and promote reasonable competition among servicers.

	Incentive Payment Amounts
	The payment amounts differ based on the loss mitigation option and the servicer’s tier ranking.  

	
	

	TIER RANKING CHART
Slide 4

Handout 4
	Tier ranking

One

Two

Three

Four

Repayment Plan

$200

$160

$120

$0

Special Forbearance

200

160

120

0

Loan Modification

700

500

300

0

Compromise Sale

1,000

800

600

0

Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure

350

250

150

0



	
	

	
	Currently all servicers are paid based on a Tier Two ranking.  


	Topic 2: What Generates an Incentive?

	Introduction
	This topic will allow the trainee to gain a better understanding of when and how incentives are generated.


	Time Required
	.17 hours

	OBJECTIVE/
Teaching Points


	Topic objective:

· Given access to VALERI, the loan technician will be able to explain what specific events in VALERI kick off the different types of incentives. 

The following topic teaching points support the topic objective: 

· Special forbearance
· Repayment plan
· Loan modification
· Compromise sale
· Deed in lieu of foreclosure

	Special Forbearance
Slide 5


	Special Forbearance approved event and default cured event

	Repayment Plan

Slide 5
	Repayment plan approved event and default cured event



	Loan modification
	Modification complete event and default cured event


   Slide 5
  Handout 5
	
	

	Compromise sale


Slide 5
Handout 5
	Compromise sale complete event and basic claim event


	Topic 3: Forbearance

	Introduction
	This topic will allow the trainee to gain a better understanding of when and how a special forbearance incentive is paid.

	Time Required
	.17 hours

	OBJECTIVE/
Teaching Points


	Topic objective:

Given access to VALERI and supporting documents of a forbearance incentive, the loan technician will be able to determine if the servicer is entitled to the incentive payment, correctly recommending payment or non-payment 80% of the time.

The following topic teaching points support the topic objective: 

· Amount paid

· Guidelines for payment

	Amount paid

Slide 6


Handout 6
	All servicers currently receive tier 2 for incentive payments which is $160.00 for a special forbearance. 

	Guidelines for payment


Slide 6
Handout 6
                                        
	Plan must be at least one month in duration.  

The loan must also be at least 61 days delinquent when the EDN is reported.
Forbearance plan must cure the default.

No events may be reported that indicate a broken plan (foreclosure referral, bankruptcy filed, or sale scheduled).  

	
	


Check comprehension     Ask the students how long a forbearance plan must be in duration 

                                           to be eligible for an incentive payment?

1. 3 months

2. 2 months

3. 1 month

	Topic 4: Repayment Plan

	Introduction
	This topic will allow the trainee to gain a better understanding of when and how a repayment plan incentive is paid.

	Time Required
	.17 hours

	OBJECTIVE/
Teaching Points


	Topic objective:

Given access to VALERI and supporting documents of a repayment plan incentive, the loan technician will be able to determine if the servicer is entitled to the incentive payment, correctly recommending payment or non-payment 80% of the time.

The following topic teaching points support the topic objective: 

Amount paid

Guidelines for payment

	Amount paid

Slide 7
Handout 7
	All servicers currently receive tier 2 for incentive payments which is $160.00 for a repayment plan. 

	Guidelines for payment


Slide 7
Handout 7
                                        
	Repayment plan must be at least 90 days in duration. 

The loan must also be at least 61 days delinquent when the EDN is reported. 
Plan must cure the default.
No events may be reported that indicate a broken plan (foreclosure referral, bankruptcy filed, or sale scheduled).  

	
	


Check comprehension     Ask the students if a repayment plan incentive can be paid if the  

                                           loan cures before the estimated cure date?

       Response: Yes, plans may cure before or after the estimated cure    

       date as long as the original agreement is at least 90 days in

       duration.

	Topic 5: Loan Modification

	Introduction
	This topic will allow the trainee to gain a better understanding of when and how a loan modification incentive is paid.

	Time Required
	.17 hours

	OBJECTIVE/
Teaching Points


	Topic objective:

Given access to VALERI and supporting documents of a loan modification incentive, the loan technician will be able to determine if the servicer is entitled to the incentive payment, correctly recommending payment or non-payment 80% of the time.

The following topic teaching points support the topic objective: 

· Amount paid

· Guidelines for payment

	Amount paid

Slide 8


Handout 8
	All servicers currently receive tier 2 for incentive payments which is $500.00 for a loan modification. 

	Guidelines for payment


Slide 8


Handout 8
                                        
	The loan must also be at least 61 days delinquent when the EDN is reported.  
Loan Modification Approved event should be reported and reviewed at time of incentive, but is not required for payment of incentive.

Loan modification must cure the default.

	
	


Check comprehension     Ask the students if the loan modification approval event is
                                           required to be eligible for the incentive payment?

       Response: No, the approval event should be reported but is not 

       required to be eligible for the incentive payment. 
	Topic 6: Compromise Sale

	Introduction
	This topic will allow the trainee to gain a better understanding of when and how a compromise sale incentive is paid.

	Time Required
	.17 hours

	OBJECTIVE/
Teaching Points


	Topic objective:

Given access to VALERI and supporting documents of a compromise sale incentive, the loan technician will be able to determine if the servicer is entitled to the incentive payment, correctly recommending payment or non-payment 80% of the time.

The following topic teaching points support the topic objective: 

· Amount paid

· Claim payment

· Guidelines for payment

	Amount paid

Slide 9


Handout 9
	All servicers currently receive tier 2 for incentive payments which is $800.00 for a compromise sale. 

	Claim payment


Slide 9


Handout 9
	Compromise sale incentives are paid at the time of the claim and are paid above the max guaranty.   If the incentive is not to be paid then check the box beside the incentive payment on the analysis that states “Disallow the Incentive”.

	Guidelines for payment

Check comprehension    
	The loan must be at least 61 days delinquent at the time the EDN is reported to be eligible for the incentive payment.

Can the incentive for a compromise sale be paid over maximum guaranty?


1. Yes

2. No
	Topic 7: Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure

	Introduction
	This topic will allow the trainee to gain a better understanding of when and how a deed in lieu incentive is paid.

	Time Required
	.17 hours

	OBJECTIVE/
Teaching Points


	Topic objective:

Given access to VALERI and supporting documents of a deed in lieu incentive, the loan technician will be able to determine if the servicer is entitled to the incentive payment, correctly recommending payment or non-payment 80% of the time.

The following topic teaching points support the topic objective: 

· Amount paid

· Claim payment

· Guidelines for payment

	Amount paid

Slide 10


Handout 10
	All servicers currently receive tier 2 for incentive payments which is $250.00 for a deed in lieu.

	Claim payment


Slide 10


Handout 10
  
	Deed in lieu incentives are paid at the time of the claim and are paid above the max guaranty.   If incentive is not to be paid then check the box within the claim analysis that states “Disallow the Incentive”



	Guidelines for payment
	The loan must be at least 61 days delinquent when the EDN was submitted to be eligible for the incentive. 


Check comprehension     What process pays the incentive for a Deed In Lieu?

1. Deed In Lieu Complete

2. Claim

3. Default Cured Loan Reinstated

Practical Exercises
Computer access will be required for this training as it will be needed for the practical exercises. The trainees will need access to VALERI to complete the practical exercises. Sample incentive cases will be given to the trainees to analyze using VALERI and they will determine if the servicer is entitled to the incentive for each sample case. There will be a total of five sample cases, one for each type of incentive. The trainees can either work independently or in groups, depending on how many accessible computers are available for the training.

1. Forbearance:

EDN reported 04/03/11 with due date of 02/01/11

Prior to Special Forbearance Approved Due for 01/01/12

Special Forbearance Approved reported    07/26/12

Estimated Cure Date

BLANK

Default Cured Loan Reinstated  reported 11/1/12

The incentive should be paid on the loan?  T/F
2. Repayment Plan Approved:

EDN reported 07/15/12 with due date of 05/01/2012

Prior to Repayment Plan Approved Due for 
07/01/12

Date repayment plan approved 08/01/12

Plan Start Date 
09/01/12

Estimated Cure Date
12/01/12

Foreclosure Scheduled reported
11/01/12

Default Cured Loan Reinstated reported 2/1/13

The incentive should be paid on the loan?  T/F
3. Loan Modification:

Loan EDN reported on 01/31/12 with due date of 12/01/11

Business rule failure: “Loan must be at least 61 days delinquent for the EDN to be reported (unless Property Problems or Imminent Default is the reason for default.”

Loan Modification Approved reported
02/04/13
Approval Date
   12/22/12


Business rule failure:  “Event must be reported no later than the 7th calendar day of the following month for which the reported information applies only if the loan is a reportable default and the loan has not terminated.”

Prior to Loan Modification Complete   Due for 04/01/12

Loan Modification Complete reported
02/04/13
Executed   01/30/13

Default Cured Loan Reinstated reported     3/1/13

The incentive should be paid on the loan?  T/F

4. Compromise Sale Complete

EDN reported

04/02/12
Due 02/01/12

Prior to Compromise Sale Complete  Due 02/01/12

Compromise Sale Complete reported 
02/13/13

The incentive should be paid on the loan?  T/F

5. Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure 

EDN reported 


01/07/10
Due  12/01/09 

Business Rule Failure:  “Loan must be at least 61 days delinquent for the EDN to be reported (unless Property Problems or Imminent Default is the reason for default.”

Prior to Deed in Lieu Complete Reported     Due  12/01/12

Deed In Lieu Complete reported   02/15/13

with Date Deed Was Recorded/Mailed  02/21/13

The incentive should be paid on the loan?  T/F

Practical Exercise Answer Key

1. Forbearance:
EDN reported 04/03/11 with due date of 02/01/11

Prior to Special Forbearance Approved Due for 01/01/12

Special Forbearance Approved reported    07/26/12

Estimated Cure Date

BLANK
Default Cured Loan Reinstated  reported 11/1/12
The incentive should be paid on the loan?  T/F
The incentive would not be paid as there was no estimated cure date reported.
2. Repayment Plan Approved:

EDN reported 07/15/12 with due date of 05/01/2012

Prior to Repayment Plan Approved Due for 
07/01/12

Date repayment plan approved 08/01/12

Plan Start Date 
09/01/12

Estimated Cure Date
12/01/12

Foreclosure Scheduled reported
11/01/12
Default Cured Loan Reinstated reported 2/1/13
The incentive should be paid on the loan?  T/F
The incentive would not be paid as the Foreclosure Scheduled event indicates the RPP was broken. Servicer can appeal is that is not the case.
3. Loan Modification:
Loan EDN reported on 01/31/12 with due date of 12/01/11

Business rule failure: “Loan must be at least 61 days delinquent for the EDN to be reported (unless Property Problems or Imminent Default is the reason for default.”

Loan Modification Approved reported
02/04/13
Approval Date
   12/22/12


Business rule failure:  “Event must be reported no later than the 7th calendar day of the following month for which the reported information applies only if the loan is a reportable default and the loan has not terminated.”

Prior to Loan Modification Complete   Due for 04/01/12

Loan Modification Complete reported
02/04/13
Executed   01/30/13
Default Cured Loan Reinstated reported     3/1/13
The incentive should be paid on the loan?  T/F
The incentive should not be paid as the loan was not 61 days delinquent at the time the EDN was reported.
4. Compromise Sale Complete

EDN reported

04/02/12
Due 02/01/12

Prior to Compromise Sale Complete  Due 02/01/12

Compromise Sale Complete reported 
02/13/13
The incentive should be paid on the loan?  T/F
The incentive should be paid as the loan was 61 days delinquent at the time the EDN was reported.
5. Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure 

EDN reported 


01/07/10
Due  12/01/09 

Business Rule Failure:  “Loan must be at least 61 days delinquent for the EDN to be reported (unless Property Problems or Imminent Default is the reason for default.”
Prior to Deed in Lieu Complete Reported     Due  12/01/12

Deed In Lieu Complete reported   02/15/13

with Date Deed Was Recorded/Mailed  02/21/13

The incentive should be paid on the loan?  T/F
The incentive should not be paid as the loan was not 61days delinquent at the time the EDN was reported.
	Lesson Review, Assessment, and Wrap-up

	Introduction
Discuss the following:
	The Incentive lesson is complete. 

Review each lesson objective and ask the trainees for any questions or comments.

	Time Required
	.08 hours 

	Lesson Objective
	You have completed the Incentive lesson. 

The trainee should be able to:  

Given access to VALERI and supporting documents of a deed in lieu incentive, a compromise sale incentive, a loan modification incentive, a repayment plan incentive, and a special forbearance incentive, the loan technician will be able to determine if the servicer is entitled to the incentive payment, correctly recommending payment or non-payment 80% of the time.



	Assessment 


	The assessment will allow the participants to demonstrate their understanding of the information presented in this lesson.

Remind the trainees that they will not receive credit for this lesson until the Level 1 and Level 2 assessments have been completed in the TMS.  


May 2013
Page 17 

